HLS 11RS-1091 ORIGINAL

Regular Session, 2011

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 58

BY REPRESENTATIVE HARRISON

ADMINISTRATION DIVISION: Directs the disaster recovery unit of the office of community development in the division of administration to provide funding for the South La. Economic Council in FY 2011-2012

1 A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION 2 To direct the disaster recovery unit of the office of community development in the division 3 of administration to allocate funding from their Fiscal Year 2011-2012 appropriation 4 to the South Louisiana Economic Council (SLEC) in the amount of three hundred 5 thousand dollars. 6 WHEREAS, the SLEC is a not-for-profit economic development agency established 7 to support regional economic development in the parishes of Assumption, Lafourche, St. 8 Mary, and Terrebonne. 9 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby 10 direct the disaster recovery unit of the office of community development in the division of 11 administration to allocate funding from their Fiscal Year 2011-2012 appropriation to the 12 South Louisiana Economic Council (SLEC) in the amount of three hundred thousand dollars. 13 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted 14 to the director of the office of community development in the division of administration.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

Harrison HCR No. 58

Directs the disaster recovery unit of the office of community development in the division of administration to allocate funding from their FY 2011-2012 appropriation to the South La. Economic Council (SLEC) in the amount of \$300,000.